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Panera Background & Considerations

Financial Backdrop

Historical Strength: Funded 

entirely by retained earnings; 
$0 in permanent debt until 
2007.

Market Pressure: Stock price 

down 40% YOY, 10% drop after
Q3 results.

Market Compression: Rising 

wheat/commodity prices + 
softening transaction growth.

The Catch: Raising prices hurts 
growth; absorbing costs kills 

margins.

Buyback Signal: A $75M 

repurchase to signal long-term 
confidence.

Debt Shift: Moving from 
internal funding to external 

capital markets.

Growth Dilemma Ethical/Strategic Pivot
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Case Questions: Debt Requirement & Manageability  

What is the range of debt that will be required?

Base Case

$220M peak   Growth + Repurchase

Balanced Case

$220M peak    Growth + Repurchase

Conservative Case

$75M    Buyback Only

Aggressive Growth Case

$290M peak    Accelerated Expansion

$75M  -  $290M  (Peak Debt)

Is the Debt Manageable?

Yes - conditionally

● Manageable if growth assumptions hold

● Scale supports operating cash flow

● Higher growth enables faster deleveraging

Key Risk

● Sustained commodity cost inflation (wheat)

● Margin compression could stress coverage
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Capitalizing on Market Undervaluation

● Price & Performance:

○ Annual Revenue surged 26.7% in 

the 2006-2007 forecast, but the 

stock price retracted to November 

2007 lows of $40

○ Buy the ‘dip’

○ Implied peer value of $56.54 

Panera’s stock price continues to drop despite financial performance
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The "Slingshot Effect": EPS Accretion through 2012

● The Power of a Reduced Share Float: 

○ Retiring 1.7M shares 

○ Every dollar of future profit is 

"worth more" to investors

○ “Buyback Pop”

○ EPS rockets from $1.91 to $4.16 

by 2012
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Debt Capacity & Financial Resiliency

● Low Cost of Capital & Tax Benefits: 

○ 6% interest vs. shareholder returns 

(10-15%+)

○ Interest expense is a tax shield

● Financial Resiliency & Risk Mitigation

○ 2008 EBIT-to-Interest Expense ratio 

is over 19.5x

○ Making our capital work as hard as 

your restaurants do
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Modeling Methodology
Base case: The basic assumptions that were provided in the case 

● Capital Commitment 

○ $75 million fixed debt (Stock Repurchase)

● Debt Dynamics

○ Fixed Debt vs. Variable Debt

○ Peak Debt

● Operating Assumptions

○ Key drivers (COGS and Growth Rate)
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Modeling Methodology - Capital Commitment
A fixed $75 million stock repurchase in Q1 of 2008

● A Pro Forma financial forecast (2008 - 2012) was used to adhere to the capital commitment that Panera 
intends to issue

● The total debt serves as the financing "plug" to balance the accounting equation

 Debt = Total Assets - (Total Liabilities + Equity) 

             Base Case 2008              2009              2010               2011              2012
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Modeling Methodology - Debt Dynamics
Total Debt = Fixed Debt + Variable Debt

● Fixed debt (shareholder distribution) - Remains at $75 Million

● Variable debt (working capital and CAPEX required to sustain growth) 
$152 M - $75 M = $77 M in variable debt 

● Peak Debt in 2009 of $220 M ($145 M in variable debt)

             Base Case 2008              2009              2010               2011              2012
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Modeling Methodology - Operating Assumptions
Key Drivers: 

● A COGS floor of 70.03% to account for localized inflationary pressures in wheat and commodities

● The base scenario reflects a decelerating growth rate of 25% from 2008-2009 and normalizing to 5% 
thereafter
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Sensitivity Analysis of Key Drivers

Margin Compression Growth 

Base Case 70.03% vs 2.41% growth 25% (2 yrs) → 5% thereafter

Balanced Case 70.03% 25% (2 yrs) → 10% thereafter 

Conservative Case 70.3% $75 Million Capped Debt

Aggressive Case 70.3% 25% (3 yrs) → 5% thereafter

Avoid over leveraging

○ Testing the impact of COGS and Growth 
fluctuations
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Decision Criteria

Metric Type Primary Indicators

Growth Projected Annual Growth Rate

Debt Debt/Equity Ratio, Debt Payback Period; Debt Ceiling

Profitability DuPont ROE (Margin * Turnover * Multiplier)
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Base Case (2-year 25% & 5% thereafter) 
Growth: Front-loaded 25% growth captures scale, followed by sustainable 5% expansion. 

Debt: Peaks early at ~$220M, then steadily declines to full repayment by 2013. 

Profitability: ROE stays in the mid-teens as growth and leverage normalize. 

Trade-Offs: Balances upside potential with manageable leverage risk.
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Conservative Case: Borrow Only $75M
Growth: Assumes 9.3% annual growth rate through 2012. Limited Expansion, 
Asset turnover - 1.5

Debt: $75M solely for share repurchase. Debt remains on balance sheet for 4 
years.

Profitability: Operating profit grows steadily. ROE spikes to 12.9% in 2008, then 
remains flat

Trade Offs: Sacrifices growth momentum and shareholder upside. Prioritizes 
solvency and predictability.
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Balanced Case (2-year 25% & 10%)
Growth: Front-loaded 25% growth captures scale, followed by sustainable 
10% expansion

Debt: peaks early, then steadily declines with a full payback possible in 2014

Profitability: ROE remains in the mid-teens, indicating sustainable 
profitability as growth and leverage normalize

Trade Offs: Moderates upside relative to aggressive growth in exchange for 
lower leverage risk
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Aggressive Case (25% Growth For 3 Years)
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Growth: Front-loaded 25% growth captures aggressive scale for 3 years

Debt: Maximum in Year 3 of forecast (2010) and is projected to be paid off by 
2013

Profitability: ROE peaks over 20% in Year 3

Trade Offs: Debt-Equity reaches 39.31% 

2008           2009          2010         2011          2012
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Debt Structure
Fixed Debt:
● $75M stock repurchase in 2008
● One-time, strategic capital structure decision

Variable Debt:
● $0M-$215M
● Funds PP&E and working capital for target growth
● Peaks during high growth years and reverses as growth moderates
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Debt Ranges
Base 
(25%→5%)

Balanced 
(25%→10%)

Aggressive 
(25% for 3 
yrs)

Conservative 
(9.3%)

Peak Debt 

Required

$219M $219M $290M $75M

Payback Repayable by 

2013

Repayable by 

2014

Repayable by 

2013

Repayable by 

2011

Variable Debt $144M $144M $215M 0

Manageability Medium Medium Low High

Key Risk Sensitivity to 

COGS

Sensitivity to 

COGS

Sensitivity to 

COGS

Stagnant ROE
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Debt Ranges
Base (25%→5%)
Balanced: (25%→10%)
Aggressive (25% for 3 yrs)
Conservative (9.3%)
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Debt Ranges
Base (25%→5%)
Balanced: (25%→10%)
Aggressive (25% for 3 yrs)
Conservative (9.3%)
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Manageability
Base: Safe leverage profile, but pays 
down debt too quickly

Balanced: Leverage rises with growth 
and falls with cash flow

Aggressive: Highest growth achieved, 
but pushes credit limits

$75M Cap: Minimal risk, but inefficient 
use of leverage
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Funding Access
● PP&E-heavy business provides strong collateral for 

lenders

● Consistent historical cash flow supports creditworthiness

● Short peak leverage window limits lender risk
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Return-on-Equity (ROE)
● Positive Growth Cycle: ROE expanded from 

15.0% in 2008 to a peak of 20.3% in 2010.

● Performance Correction: Normalized 
following the 2010 peak, ending at 15.5% in 
2012.

● Resilient Efficiency: Maintained a double-digit 
ROE throughout the 5-year period, consistently 
exceeding the 15% baseline.
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Range of Debt Overview
● Debt range: Peak debt spans $75M–$290M, 

driven primarily by growth intensity and timing of 
reinvestment

● Early concentration: Highest leverage occurs in 
the first two forecast years, reflecting upfront 
PP&E needs and the CEO’s share repurchase 

● Downside risk: Higher-growth cases materially 
increase near-term balance sheet risk before cash 
flows normalize
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Aggressive Case (25% Growth For 3 Years)
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Growth: Front-loaded 25% growth 
captures aggressive scale for 3 years

Debt: Maximum in Year 3 of forecast 
(2010) and is projected to be paid off 
by 2013

Profitability: ROE peaks over 20% in 
Year 3

Trade Offs: Debt-Equity reaches 
39.31% 



Scenario Comparison 
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Full Case Comparison: Projected Stock Growth 5yr
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Thank you
Questions?
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